United Nations S/AC.37/2001/61/Add.1



Distr.: General 16 October 2001 English

Original: Spanish

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999) concerning Afghanistan

Note verbale dated 4 October 2001 from the Permanent Mission of Argentina to the United Nations addressed to the United Nations Secretariat

The Permanent Mission of the Argentine Republic to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Security Council Affairs Division of the Department of Political Affairs and, further to its note dated 21 September 2001, has the honour to announce that the Central Bank of the Argentine Republic has decided, by its resolution No. 331 of 26 September 2001, a copy of which is attached,* to freeze all funds and financial assets which may have been deposited in Argentina by individuals and legal entities identified by the sanctions committee established pursuant to Security Council resolution 1267 (1999), thus complying with Decree No. 1035/2001, signed by the President of the Argentine Republic, a copy of which the Mission has transmitted to the Division.

The Permanent Mission of the Argentine Republic to the United Nations requests the Security Council Affairs Division of the Department of Political Affairs kindly to inform the Chairman of the sanctions committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999) of this matter.

^{*} A copy of the resolution is on file in the Secretariat, room S-3055.

